Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam Botanic Garden Trust (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2022

GN No. 235 of 2022

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 117 of 27 August 2022

THE SIR SEEWOOSAGUR RAMGOOLAM BOTANIC GARDEN TRUST ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under section 18 of the Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam Botanic Garden Trust Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam Botanic Garden Trust (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2022.
- 2. In these regulations -

"principal regulations" means the Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam Botanic Garden Trust (Fees) Regulations 2007.

3. Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new definition -

"non-citizen" includes any person who is the holder of a premium visa under section 73B of the Income Tax Act;

- **3.** The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, in Part I, by deleting item 2 and replacing it by the following item -
 - 2. Non-citizen -

(a)	aged under 5	Free
(b)	aged not less than 5, who does not hold a residence	
	permit	300
(c)	who holds a residence permit	25

5. These regulations shall come into operation on 22 August 2022.

Made by the Minister on 22 August 2022.